

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).477/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 21/11/2006 in Crl.MWP No.
13525/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

SIDDHARTHA JHALDIYAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[With appln(s) for stay and office report]

Date: 26/11/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.I. Jose, Adv.

Mr. K.S. Bhati, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Deepti, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Not represented.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The petitioner has filed this petition against refusal of anticipatory bail to him by the High Court.

While issuing notice in the matter on 05th February 2007, we had directed that in the event of arrest, the petitioner be released on bail to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

Counsel for the petitioner states that charge-sheet has already been filed.

In view of this, counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the petition with liberty to file application for grant of regular bail before appropriate Court. The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn. However, the petitioner is given liberty to apply for grant of regular bail within three weeks from today. If the petitioner files an application for regular bail within the

S.L.P.(Crl.)No.477/07 (Contd.)

-2-

said period, the same shall be decided in accordance with law within three days from the date of filing of the same. Till the said application is decided, order dated 05th February 2007 shall continue.

(Subhash Chander)
Court Master(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master